

Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 September 2008 on common rules for the operation of air services in the Community (Recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER II

OPERATING LICENCE

Article 12

Registration

[^{F1} Aircraft used by a Community air carrier shall be registered, at the option of the Member State whose competent authority issues the operating licence, either in its own national register or in the national register of another Member State. However, when used under a dry lease or a wet lease agreement in accordance with Article 13, such aircraft may be registered in the national register either of any Member State or of a third country.]

2 In accordance with paragraph 1, the competent authority shall, subject to applicable laws and regulations, accept on its national register, without any discriminatory fee and without delay, aircraft owned by nationals of other Member States and transfers from aircraft registers of other Member States. No fee shall be applied to transfers of aircraft in addition to the normal registration fee.

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by Regulation (EU) 2018/1139 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2018 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Union Aviation Safety Agency, and amending Regulations (EC) No 2111/2005, (EC) No 1008/2008, (EU) No 996/2010, (EU) No 376/2014 and Directives 2014/30/EU and 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council, and repealing Regulations (EC) No 552/2004 and (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council and Council Regulation (EEC) No 3922/91 (Text with EEA relevance).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by S.I. 2018/1392 reg. 7
- Regulation title amended by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 2
- Art. 12(1) substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 13(2)
- Art. 12(2) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 13(3)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 22
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)
- Art. 2(7) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- Art. 2(8) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(4)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(5)(a)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(5)(b)
- Art. 2(11A) inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(6)
- Art. 2(13)(14) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(7)
- Art. 2(18)(19) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(8)
- Art. 2(20)-(22) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(9)
- Art. 2(26) substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(10)
- Art. 4(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(b)
- Art. 4(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(c)
- Art. 4(f) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(d)
- Art. 13(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 13(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(b)(i)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(ii)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(i)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(zi) (as inserted) by S.I. 2019/687 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 16(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(4)(b)
- Art. 16(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 16(12)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(10)(c)
- Art. 16(12)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(10)(d)
- Art. 17(5)(a) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(a)
- Art. 17(5)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(b)